

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, a federally  
recognized tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 5:22-cv-5066 (KES)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF TRUST ..... 2

    A. 1825 Treaty ..... 2

    B. 1851 Treaty ..... 3

    C. 1868 Treaty ..... 5

    D. Plaintiff’s Arguments Concerning Subsequent Appropriations Are Unavailing ..... 8

    E. Neither the Snyder Act, the Indian Law Enforcement Reform Act, the Tribal Law and Order Act, nor the ISDEAA Reaffirm a Trust Obligation to Plaintiff ..... 9

    F. The United States Has Not Taken Exclusive Control of Law Enforcement at Pine Ridge ..... 12

II. PLAINTIFF HAS ABANDONNED ITS CLAIM THAT UNITED STATES HAS A TRUST DUTY TO PROVIDE AN ACCOUNTING ..... 14

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE INDIAN SELF DETERMINATION AND EDUCATION ASSISTANCE ACT ..... 14

    A. OJS Had a Valid Basis for Declining the Tribe’s Proposals for Increased Funding ..... 14

    B. OJS Had a Valid Basis for Declining the Tribe’s Proposals to Create a School Resource Officer Program on Pine Ridge and to Take Over a Portion of OJS’s Nationwide, Murdered and Missing Indigenous Persons, Internal Affairs, and Drug Enforcement Programs ..... 20

IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT ..... 23

V. THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 26

    A. This Court Need Not Convert Defendants’ Motion into a Summary Judgement Motion ..... 26

    B. Discovery is Unnecessary to Resolve Plaintiff’s Claims ..... 27

VI. PLAINTIFF MAY STILL BE ELIGIBLE FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....9, 18

*Ashley v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
408 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2005).....12

*Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Isaac*,  
18 F.3d 1492 (10th Cir. 1994).....24

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....9, 18

*Blue Legs v. Bureau of Indian Affairs*,  
867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989).....10

*Carcieri v. Salazar*,  
555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....8

*Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D.S.D. 2007) .....25, 26

*Clifford v. Peña*,  
77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....17

*Collins v. United States*,  
564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009).....24

*Denius v. Dunlap*,  
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003).....18

*EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.*  
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....27

*Elk v. Wilkins*,  
112 U.S. 94 (1884).....3

*Ex parte Crow Dog*,  
109 U.S. 556 (1883) .....4, 6, 13

*Ft. Defiance Indian Hosp. Bd. v. Becerra*, No. 22-cv-98, -- F. Supp. 3d ---,  
2022 WL 1690040 (D.N.M. May 26, 2022).....23

*Great Plains Tr. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007).....16, 26, 27

*Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States*,  
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006).....3, 4, 5

*Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Christie*,  
812 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 11

*In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.*,  
221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....27

*Jones v. United States*,  
846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....13

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993) ..... 11, 19

*Local 814, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen v. NLRB*,  
546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....22

*Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Jewell*,  
729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Haaland*, No. 3:21-cv-3018-RAL,  
2022 WL 4131194 (D.S.D. Sept. 12, 2022).....10

*Midland Farms, LLC v. USDA*,  
35 F. Supp.3d 1056 (D.S.D. 2014) .....17

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....4

*Morgan Distrib. Co. v. Unidynamic Corp.*,  
868 F.2d 992 (8th Cir. 1989).....9, 17, 25

*N. Arapaho Tribe v. LaCounte*, No. 1:16-cv-11,  
2017 WL 2728408 (D. Mont. June 23, 2017).....22, 23

*Neitzke v. Williams*,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....16

*New Holy v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*; No. 19-cv-5066,  
2020 WL 3542251 (D.S.D. June 30, 2020).....25

*Newhard v. Phila. Bethlehem & New England R.R. Co.*, No. 96-cv-4411,  
1997 WL 688823 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 1997), *aff’d*, 175 F.3d 1011 (3d Cir. 1999).....5

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....25

*NW. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States*,  
324 U.S. 335 (1945) .....5, 8

*Or. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe*,  
473 U.S. 753 (1985) .....3, 5, 8

*Navajo Health Found’n–Sage Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
100 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D.N.M. 2015) .....23

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014).....23

*Quechan Tribe of Ft. Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States*,  
599 F. App’x 698 (9th Cir. 2015).....10, 19, 23

*Quick Bear v. Leupp*,  
210 U.S. 50 (1908) .....11

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
9 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2021).....3, 9, 10, 14

*San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Azar*,  
482 F. Supp. 3d 932–41 (D. Ariz. 2020), *rev’d on other grounds*,  
53 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022).....16

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. United States*,  
672 F.3d 676–14 (9th Cir. 2012).....22

*Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Ft. Hall Reservation v. Shalala*,  
988 F. Supp. 1306 (D. Ore. 1997)..... *passim*

*South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe*,  
476 U.S. 498 (1986) .....8

*St. Tammany Parish ex rel. Davis v. FEMA*,  
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009).....24

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*, 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....3, 5

*The Amiable Isabella*,  
19 U.S. 1 (1821) .....5, 8

*The Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA*,  
572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977).....17

*Thomas v. United Steelworkers Local 1938*,  
743 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 2014).....17

*Tobey v. Chibucos*,  
890 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2018).....27

*United States v. Consol. Wounded Knee Cases*,  
389 F. Supp. 235 (D. Neb. 1975), *aff’d sub nom. United States v. Dodge*,  
538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976).....6

*United States v. Cooley*,  
141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....4

*United States v. Dion*,  
476 U.S. 734 (1886) ..... 11

*United States v. Drapeau*,  
414 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 6

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 4

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
445 U.S. 535 (1980) ..... 12

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..... 12, 13

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
537 U.S. 488 (2003) ..... 2, 12

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009) ..... 2

*United States v. Washington*,  
853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017), *aff'd by an equally divided court*, 138 S. Ct. 1832 (2018)..... 13

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313–23 (1978), *superseded on other grounds by stat.* ..... 4

*Ward v. D.C. Dep't of Youth Rehab. Servs.*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 27

*Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)..... 13

*Watterson v. Page*,  
987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 27

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 23

*Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt*,  
470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

*Yankton Sioux Tribe s. U.S. Dep't of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
533 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*,  
869 F. Supp. 760 (D.S.D. 1994) ..... 24

*Young v. City of St. Charles*,  
244 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 17, 26

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....23

8 U.S.C. § 1401 .....3

25 U.S.C. § 1631 .....24

25 U.S.C. § 2802 .....11

25 U.S.C. § 5321 ..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 5324 .....19, 21, 22, 28

25 U.S.C. § 5325 ..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 5332 .....12

7 Stat. 252 .....2

11 Stat. 749 ..... 3-4

15 Stat. 635 ..... 4-8

19 Stat. 254 .....6, 13

43 Stat. 253 .....3

102 Stat. 2285 .....24

134 Stat. 281 .....29

135 Stat. 4 .....29

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. Part 900 .....29

25 C.F.R. § 900.29 .....15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....17

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend 14 .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FY 2023 Interior Budget in Brief, Bureau of Indian Affairs,  
<https://perma.cc/Z8SJ-HP2M> .....28

Note, *A Bad Man is Hard to Find*,  
127 Harv. L. Rev. 2521 (June 2014) .....6, 7

S. Rep. No. 101–167 (1989), *as reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 712..... 11

S. Rep. No. 100–274 (1988), *as reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2620.....12

Search Results for Oglala Sioux Tribe, Direct Payments Tab, [usaspending.gov](https://perma.cc/8DDT-KEKE),  
<https://perma.cc/8DDT-KEKE> .....29

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, BIA Budget Justifications & Performance Info., FY 2023,  
<https://perma.cc/B755-WD2V> .....18, 25, 28
